
 

 

General Purposes 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Amy Foster (Chair) 

Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Stuart Collins, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Joseph Lee, 

Tony Pearson and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 
 
A meeting of the General Purposes Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Monday, 23 January 2023 at 6.30 pm. Room 1.01, Bernard 
Weatherill House, Croydon, CR0 1EA.  
 
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
Marianna.Ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
 If you require any assistance, please contact Marianna Ritchie, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer as detailed above.   
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee.  

  
2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda.  
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings.  
   

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 as an accurate 

record of the proceedings.  
  

5.   Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 50) 
 In accordance with Section 38 of the Localism Act, the council is 

required to present and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement.  
  

6.   Council Calendar 2023-24 (Pages 51 - 64) 
 To approve the dates of the meetings of the full Council for the 

municipal year 2023-24. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 6.30 
pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amy Foster (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jason Cummings, Samir Dwesar, Joseph Lee, Ian Parker 
Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 

  
PART A 

 
1/22 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillors Fish and Pearson gave apologies. Councillors Jason 
Cummings and Ian Parker attended in their absence.  
 

2/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest for any item on the evening’s 
agenda.  
 

3/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

4/22 Review of Constitution  
 
Looqman Desai, Deputy Monitoring Officer, explained that a review of the 
Constitution was needed and so a Constitution Working Group of 
members should be set up. The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that 
it would not be a formal committee or a decision-making body, but that 
recommendations arising from the work it did with officers on 
amendments to the Constitution would be brought to the General 
Purposes Committee for decision before being ratified at Council. 
  
In response to members’ queries, it was stated that the arrangements for 
the working group would be flexible, and member led. It was also stated 
that the Council Procedure Rules had been identified as a priority area, 
and the rest of the prioritising exercise could be done by the working 
group itself with guidance from officers.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Members requested that some information on the work done by the 
previous Constitution Working Group be taken to the first meeting. 
Members agreed to allocate seats on the working group to three Labour 
members, three Conservative members, and one Green member, with the 
opportunity to consult with the Liberal Democrat member and other 
members/committees from time to time. The Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee would also chair the Constitution Working Group.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.     Agree a review of the Constitution covering the issues set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report and any other matters the Committee may 
decide; and 

  
2.  Establish a Constitution Working Group to keep the Constitution 

under review and inform proposals for any changes to the 
Constitution having regard to the issues set out in paragraphs 2.3 
to 2.5. 

  
3.   Agree that the Constitution Working Group will: 
  

3.1       comprise of seven members with seats allocated as 
follows: three Labour members; three Conservative 
members and one Green member;  

3.2       have the power to invite the Liberal Democrat member and 
other members/committees to participate in the review from 
time to time; and 

 3.3      be chaired by the Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee current at the time.   

  
 

5/22 General Purposes Urgency Sub-Committee - Political Balance 
Review and Appointments  

 
Presenting the report, the Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that a 
politically proportional sub-committee was needed to decide matters of 
urgency, and that members should be drawn from the parent committee.  
  
In response to members questions it was stated that it would not be 
appropriate to have an Independent Member on the sub-committee, that 
the Terms of Reference for the sub-committee would be the same as 
those for the parent committee, and that the Committee could only 
appoint two reserves for each political group. 
  

Page 4



 

 
 

RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.     Review the representation of different political groups on the 
General Purposes Urgency Sub-Committee. 

  
2.     Agree to increase the size of the General Purposes Urgency Sub-

Committee from 3 to 4 seats. 
  

3.     Agree the allocation of seats on the General Purposes Urgency 
Sub-Committee, by applying the political balance rules, to the 
Conservative and Labour groups as set out in paragraph 2.10 of 
this report. 

  
4.     Appoint to the General Purposes Urgency Sub-Committee, in 

accordance with the wishes of the relevant political group, the 4 
Members and 4 reserves as set out in paragraph 2.13. 

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.18 pm 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 

REPORT: 
 

General Purposes Committee 
  

DATE OF DECISION 23 January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Elaine Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive  

LEAD OFFICER: Dean Shoesmith, Chief People Officer  
Email: Dean.Shoesmith@croydon.gov.uk 

    

LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 
 

NO  
 
 

 N/A  
 

 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 
 

 NO Public 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
ALL 

  

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

1.1 In accordance with Section 38 of the Localism Act, the Council is required to present 

and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement.  

 

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 is attached at Appendix 1 and covers the legal 

requirement to set out: 

 

- The remuneration of its senior staff, designated Chief Officers 

- The remuneration of its lowest paid employees 

- The relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the 

remuneration of staff who are not Chief Officers  

 

1.3 Notably the Pay Policy Statement references the Statutory guidance on the making 

and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by local authorities in England 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Dean.Shoesmith@croydon.gov.uk


 

2 
 

(attached at appendix 1e), introduced in May 2022 and the process for approving any 

Special Severance Payments and severance packages.  

 

1.4 The Pay Policy statement also references a change to the benchmarking arrangement 

regarding the appropriate remuneration for the Chief Executive and Paid Head of 

Service 

 

1.5 The purpose of the report is to:  

(1) agree the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the year 2023/2024 and 

recommend this to Full Council; and  

(2) ensure that the proposed Pay Policy Statement for the year 2023/2024 

complies with the Council’s Constitution and the legal requirements regarding 

decision making processes concerning the agreement of severance 

packages.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report and its appendices, the General Purposes 

Committee is recommended: 

 

2.1 to note the approval process regarding Special Severance Payments and 

severance packages within the Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 and in 

particular regarding urgency.  

 

2.2 to note the change to the benchmarking arrangement regarding the appropriate 

remuneration for the Chief Executive and Paid Head of Service.  

 

2.3 to agree the annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24; 

 

2.4 RECOMMEND its adoption to Full Council. 

 

2.1  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 To ensure that the Pay Policy Statement complies with the decision-making 
requirements within the Constitution in accordance with the statutory guidance and the 
Localism Act 2011 for dealing with severance packages and Special Severance 
Payments and in particular with regard to urgency.   

 
3.2 To comply with the legal requirement for the Council, in accordance with section 38 of 

the Localism Act, to present and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement. 
 
 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

Page 8



 

3 
 

4.1 The Council aims to ensure that its remuneration packages are fair, equitable and 

transparent and offer suitable reward for the employment of high-quality staff with the 

necessary skills and experience to deliver high quality services.   

4.2 This Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy relating to the pay of its 

workforce (excluding school-based employees) as required under the Localism Act 

2011.  The Localism Act requires the Council to have considered, approved and 

published a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.  The areas to be covered in 

the statement are salary, expenses, bonuses, performance related pay, severance 

payments, how election fees are paid and the pay policy on re-engagement of ex- 

employees.  

4.3 The pay of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service pay is not aligned to the JNC pay 

award and is determined on appointment with reference to market rates. The change to 

the benchmarking arrangement is in the appointment of an independent, external 

advisor with remuneration and performance expertise to advise the Executive Mayor 

(and at the Executive Mayor’s discretion other political group leaders) about appropriate 

remuneration for the post of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.              

4.4 [The policy refers to the government guidance on Special Severance Payments, (the 

Statutory Guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by 

local authorities in England) issued under section 26 of the Local Government Act 1999.  

This guidance was published on 12th May 2022 and forms part of the best value regime 

for local authorities in England, in accordance with the best value duty, as set out in 

section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999.  The guidance sets out the government’s 

view that Special Severance Payments do not usually represent value for money and 

should only be considered in exceptional circumstances, giving examples of the 

circumstances in which Special Severance Payments may be appropriate, sets out the 

criteria employers should consider in the exceptional circumstances in which it may be 

appropriate to make a Special Severance Payment  and clarifies the disclosure and 

reporting requirements for Special Severance Payments.  

4.5 Appointments  

Statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 40 of the Localism 

Act 2011 (Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the 

Localism Act 2011) provides that Full Council or a meeting of members, should take 

decisions about remuneration packages for new appointments of £100,000 or more per 

year. The Appointments and Disciplinary Committee has delegated responsibility for 

approving appointments and decisions about remuneration packages for new 

appointments of £100,000 or more per year in accordance with the provisions of the 

Localism Act 2011.    

4.6 Severance Packages 

 In February 2013 Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 40 

of the Localism Act 2011 (Supplementary Guidance on Openness and Accountability in 

Local Pay issued under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011) provided that Full Council 

Page 9



 

4 
 

or a meeting of members, should take decisions about severance packages of £100,000 

or more per year.  

4.7 In accordance with that guidance, in presenting information to Full Council, authorities 

should set out clearly the components of relevant severance packages. These 

components may include salary paid in lieu, redundancy compensation, pension 

entitlements, holiday pay and any bonuses, fees or allowances paid.   

4.8 Special Severance Payments  

In May 2022, new statutory guidance was issued which introduced the concept of 

Special Severance Payments: The Statutory Guidance on the making and disclosure of 

Special Severance Payments by local authorities in England dated May 2022.  

4.9 Special Severance Payments as set out in that Statutory Guidance include additional, 

discret
[...]
ions 2006 

d) a strain cost paid to the relevant LGPS administering authority under LGPS 
Regulation 68(2) which results from a LGPS member’s retirement benefits becoming 
immediately payable without reduction under Regulation 30(7), or under Regulation 
30(6) where the employer has waived the reduction under Regulation 30(8) 

e) payment for untaken annual leave 

f) payments ordered by a court or tribunal or agreed as part of a judicial or non-judicial 
mediation 

g) payments made as part of the ACAS Early Conciliation process 

h) payments made to compensate for injury or death of the worker 

i) payments made in consequence of the award of ill-health retirement benefits under 
Regulation 35 of the LGPS Regulations.  

4.13 The May 2022 Statutory Guidance introduced a new approval process and the 

government expects that any Special Severance Payments should be approved 

according to the following process:  

• Payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a vote of Full Council, as 

set out in the Localism Act 2011 

• Payments of £20,000 and above, but below £100,000, must be personally 

approved and signed off by the Head of Paid Service, with a clear record of the 

Leader’s (Executive Mayor’s) approval and that of any others who have signed 

off the payment 

• Payments below £20,000 must be approved according to the local authority’s 

scheme of delegation.  

4.14 The Local Government Association (LGA) has identified a conflict between the Localism 

Act 2022 and the Statutory Guidance on the making and disclosure of Special 

Severance Payments by local authorities in England dated May 2022, that “on the face 

of it the approval process in the (May 2022) statutory guidance only applies to the 

Special Severance Payment element of a severance payment, except where it is 

referring to duties already in place i.e. under the Localism Act 2011 and the duties to 

spend public money with propriety as well as the existing s.151 officer and Monitoring 

Officer duties, in which case those duties apply to the whole severance payment. The 

LGA has raised a query with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities, which (at the time of writing this report) has yet to respond. The Council 

will ensure that it complies with its duties under the Localism Act 2011 and the Statutory 

Guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by local 

Page 11



 

6 
 

authorities in England dated May 2022 and any further information that may be provided 

from DLUHC when seeking approval for severance packages and Special Severance 

Payments.  

4.15 Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution - Responsibility of Functions, Section 2 

Responsibility for Council Functions, sub-section 2.5 General Purposes Committee, 

paragraph 6  states that ‘The function in respect of voting on severance packages of 

staff above such specified threshold as may, from time to time, be updated by statutory 

guidance’ and paragraph 7, ‘the function of deciding in respect of severance packages, 

whether the Council wishes to vote on a severance package above the specified 

threshold’ rests with the General Purposes Committee.  Further under paragraph 11 the 

General Purposes Committee has the responsibility of functions for ‘any matter reserved 

to the Council and a non-executive function, or a matter reserved to a non-executive 

committee or sub-committee of the Council which requires, in the Committee's view or 

on the recommendation of the Mayor, the Chief Executive or a Corporate Director, action 

as a matter of urgency’ 

4.16 The Pay Policy Statement for 2023/2024 provides:  

• Full Council or General Purposes Committee will be given the opportunity to vote 

on severance packages of £100,000 and above in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution 

 

•  Special Severance Payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a 
vote of full Council or General Purposes Committee in accordance with t
[...]
nt in the way on which its functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness”. The best 
value duty is relevant to local authority duties to deliver a balanced budget (Part 1 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992), provide statutory services and secure 
value for money in spending decisions. This includes decisions to make Special 
Severance Payments.  The Pay Policy Statement also includes the Council’s policy 
on severance payments in accordance with section 38 of the Localism Act and the 
May 2022 statutory guidance.   

 
8.2.4Part 3 of the Constitution - Responsibility of Functions, section 2, sub-section 2.5 

sets out the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee, paragraph 5 
states that the General Purposes Committee will consider and recommend to Full 
Council the Pay Policy Statement as required. Full Council is then expected to 
approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/2024.  

 
8.2.5 The terms of reference for the General Purposes Committee go on to provide in 

paragraph 6 ‘The function in respect of voting on severance packages of staff 
above such specified threshold as may, from time to time, be updated by statutory 
guidance’ and paragraph 7, ‘the function of deciding in respect of severance 
packages, whether the Council wishes to vote on a severance package above the 
specified threshold’ rests with the General Purposes Committee.  Further under 
paragraph 11 the General Purposes Committee has the responsibility of functions 
for ‘any matter reserved to the Council and a non-executive function, or a matter 
reserved to a non-executive committee or sub-committee of the Council which 
requires, in the Committee's view or on the recommendation of the Mayor, the 
Chief Executive or a Corporate Director, action as a matter of urgency’.  

 
 

8.2.6 Comments approved by Sandra Herbert, the Head of Litigation and Corporate Law 
on behalf of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Of
[...]
l has a single redundancy scheme which applies to all employees 
including Chief Officers. Redundancy Payments are calculated in accordance 
with the Employment Rights Act 1996 and the Local Government (Early 
Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006 and are based on the employee’s age, length of continuous 
local government service and salary.  Details of the redundancy scheme are 
attached as Appendix 1d.  The Council does not make any other payments to 
employees on termination of their employment other than those, where there is a 
statutory, or contractual, requirement to do so, such as payment for accrued and 
untaken annual leave. 

 Early Retirement (Efficiency of Service) 

4.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme allows employers certain discretionary 
powers and the Council has provisions for employees to seek early retirement on 
the grounds of the efficiency of the service.  Details are set out in the attached 
redundancy scheme at Appendix 1d. 

4.3 Full Council or General Purposes Committee will be given the opportunity to vote 
on severance packages of £100,000 and above in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  

Special Severance Payments  

4.4     The Council adheres to the Government’s Statutory Guidance on the Making and 
Disclosure of Special Severance Payments by Local Authorites in England (May 
2022), attached at appendix 1e.  

Page 21



6 
 

4.5 Special severance payments (additional, discretionary sums paid on top of 
statutory and contractual redundancy or severance terms including certain 
payments reached under a settlement agreement  and certain pay in lieu of 
notice payments) will be approved by the Council by the following processes:  

• Special severance payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a 
vote of full Council or General Purposes Committee in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

• Special severance payments of £20,000 and above, but below
[...]
cy payments will be as follows: 

a) In cases of compulsory redundancy, by reducing by 50% the amount by which an 
employee’s actual weekly pay exceeds the statutory cap. 

 for example: with the statutory cap at £400 and an employee’s actual weekly pay at 
£500, redundancy pay would be calculated on a revised weekly pay of £450 

b) In cases of voluntary redundancy, by reducing by 25% the amount by which an 
employee’s weekly pay exceeds the statutory cap. 

 for example: with the statutory cap at £400 and an employee’s actual weekly pay at 
£500, redundancy pay would be calculated on a revised weekly pay of £475. 

 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 

 

 General Purposes Committee 

 

DATE OF DECISION Monday 23 January 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: 

 

Draft Council Calendar 2023-24 

 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  

 

Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense 

Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

LEAD OFFICER: Adrian May 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

 

LEAD MEMBER: N/A 

 

DECISION TAKER: General Purposes Committee 

Council 

 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Part 4A of the Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon 
states that the General Purposes Committee will determine the 

dates on which Council will meet for each municipal year. 

The full Council is then expected to approve the full schedule of 
meeting dates for the municipal year 2023-24 at its meeting on 

Wednesday 1 February 2023. 

KEY DECISION?  

[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 

 

Guidance: A Key 
Decision reference 

No 

 

 

N/A 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 

number will be 
allocated upon 
submission of a 
forward plan entry to 
Democratic Services. 

 

 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  

 

(* See guidance) 

 

 

No N/A 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

All 

  

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The dates for Council are to be agreed by the General Purposes Committee (GPC) 
and the early production of the Council Calendar of meetings for the municipal year 
2023-24 is designed to enable future planning of Council business. 
 

1.2 Before its presentation at Council the GPC is asked to make any comments and 
necessary amendments to the proposed calendar.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report General Purposes Committee is recommended: 

 
2.1 After making any necessary amendments, to agree the Council meetings for the  

municipal year 2023-24;  
2.2 To note the Cabinet meeting dates for the municipal year 2023-24; and, 
2.3 To recommend that full Council approves the meeting dates for all other 

committees for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 

Page 52



 

 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 This version of the calendar has been circulated to lead officers and the Corporate 
Management Team ahead of this meeting, and this is the final opportunity for 
members of the GPC to raise any major issues with the draft calendar before it is 
presented to Council. 
 

3.2 Changes should only be made if there is no possibility of avoiding a clash by other 
means, and at this stage minimal amendments are expected.  
 

 
4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 This version of the calendar has been approved by CMT in consultation with the 
political group leads, and GPC is expected to only raise any otherwise-unresolvable 
issues with scheduling the meetings as presented. 

4.2 The final version of the calendar will be considered by Council at its meeting on 1 
February 2023.  

 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
5.1 This version of the calendar has been drafted in consultation with lead officers across 

the council; however, where it arises that any meeting dates are not possible for 
good reason it can be amended before going to Council. 

 
6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Lead officers for all council committees, CMT, the Monitoring Officer, an
[...]
Scrutiny and 
Overview  

 Planning 
Committee 

 

    Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

May 6 7 8 9 10 
Committee      
May 13 14 15 16 17 
Committee    Planning 

Committee 
 

    Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

May 20 21 22 23 24 
Committee   Council (Annual) 

 
  

May 27 28 29 30 31 
Committee      

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement -  2023-24
	Appendix 1a Chief Officer Grades
	Appendix 1b Pay Structure for Chief Officers
	Appendix 1c Mileage rates
	Appendix 1c
	Allowances and Mileage Rates
	This will be paid in accordance with the HMRC approved amount which is 20p per mile.
	Change of Vehicle

	Appenidx 1d Early Retirement and Redundancy Scheme
	1.	Scope and purpose of scheme
	2.	General
	3.	Early retirement by reason of redundancy
	4.       Redundancy
	5.	Early retirement in the interests of the efficiency of the service
	6.	  Complying with legislation
	7.	Data protection
	Appendix 1: “ready reckoner” for statutory redundancy pay

	Appendix 1e Statutory Guidance on the making and disclosure of SSPs

	6 Council Calendar 2023-24
	Appendix A - Draft Council Calendar 2023-24 by Committee
	Appendix B - Draft Council Calendar 2023-24 by Date




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 23 January 2023 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01, Bernard Weatherill 
House, Croydon, CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Amy Foster (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Stuart Collins, Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Tony Pearson and 
Catherine Wilson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
 

6/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillors Joseph Lee and Elily Ponnuthurai gave apologies. Councillor 
Catherine Wilson attended as substitute for Counciillor Ponnuthurai. 
 

7/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none.  
 

8/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

9/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There was none.  
 

10/22 Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
Dean Shoesmith, Chief People Officer, introduced the report and 
proposed a number of drafting changes.  
  
The following changes to the Pay Policy Statement were proposed: 

  
·             ‘4.3 Full Council or, if the proposals are being made in the 

context of litigation and the making of the decision is 
urgent, General Purposes Committee will be given the 
opportunity to vote on severance packages of £100,000 and 
above in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.’ 



 

 
 

  
·             ‘4.5 … 
  

·             Special severance payments of £100,000 and above 
must be approved by a vote of full Council or, if the 
proposals are being made in the context of litigation and 
the making of the decision is urgent, General Purposes 
Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.’ 

  
The following changes to the covering report were proposed: 

  
·               ’2.3 to agree the annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 as 

amended;’. 
  

·               To add a new recommendation as follows:  
  

“2.5 RECOMMEND to Full Council that paragraph 6 of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference in the constitution be 
amended as follows: 
  
‘6. The function in respect of voting on severance packages of 
staff above such specified thresholds as may, from time to time, 
be updated by statutory guidance if the proposals are being 
made in the context of litigation and the making of the decision 
is urgent.’ 
  
It was explained that these changes meant that decisions would 
only be referred to a Committee in limited and exceptional 
cases, for example, in cases of employee litigation, and where 
the decision was urgent. Officers also explained that the 
statutory guidance would be referred to in all decision-making, 
and that if officers were conflicted by the decision they would 
not be involved in the process. Officers assured members that 
this process would be strictly adhered to. 
  
The Chair sought to ensure that the improved safeguards would 
be fully and properly implemented and complied with and asked 
that the consideration of whether these decision-making powers 
should sit with the General Purposes Committee or be moved 
to the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee would be 
recorded as an action to picked up by the Constitution Working 
Group in future. 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.         Note the approval process regarding Special Severance 
Payments and severance packages within the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023-24 and in particular regarding urgency; 

2.         Note the change to the benchmarking arrangement regarding the 
appropriate remuneration for the Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service; 

3.         Agree the annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023-24 as amended; 
and, 

4.         Recommend to Full Council that paragraph 6 of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference be amended as follows: 
 
“6. The function in respect of voting on severance packages of 
staff above such specified thresholds as may, from time to time, 
be updated by statutory guidance if the proposals are being made 
in the context of litigation and the making of the decision is 
urgent.” 

  
 

11/22 Council Calendar 2023-24  
 
Adrian May, interim Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report to 
the committee and explained that it was still within the powers of the 
chairs of each of the committees to move meetings if needed, and that 
there were other panels and meetings that were still required which could 
be entered into the calendar of meetings at a later stage.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  

1.     Agree the Council meetings for the municipal year 2023-24; 
2.     Note the Cabinet meeting dates for the municipal year 2023-24; 

and,  
3.     Recommend that Council approves the meeting dates for all other 

committees for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 

 


